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Honorable Vadus Moore





Chairman

Bibb County Commission

103 Davidson Drive

Centreville, Alabama  35042

County Commissions – Unit Systems – Road, Highways and Bridges

Act No. 91-461 removes from the County Commissioners of Bibb County direct supervision and direc​tion of the maintenance and con​struction of public roads in the county.

A County Commissioner of Bibb County can receive, pursuant to sec​tion 11-3-4, the mileage rate allowed while on his duties of inspecting county roads.  He can also receive such mileage reimbursement under section 11-3-4 when performing the duties of county commissioner.

Individual county commissioner in Bibb County cannot determine when and for what purposes he is to receive mileage.

Salary, expense allowance, and reimburse​ment discussed.

A member of the Bibb County Com​mission cannot receive reimburse​ment for mileage and meals while acting in a representative, supervi​sory capacity.

Dear Mr. Moore:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Did local Act No. 91-461 remove a Bibb County Commissioner from a duty to supervise “which is to inspect with authority to direct and supervise” the maintenance and construction of the public roads in Bibb County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The facts as given in your request are:


The Bibb County Commission has elected to come under the provisions of section 11-3-4.1 of the Code of Alabama.


Bibb County Local Act No. 91-461 (Unit System bill) provides for the mode of construc​tion, mainte​nance, and repair of public roads, highways, bridges and ferries, effective October 1, 1991.


Local Act No. 91-461 authorizes and requires the county governing body to employ a county engineer.  It defines the duties, authority and powers of such engi​neer, as well as those of the county governing body in relation to the roads, bridges, and ferries of Bibb County.


Section 13 of this Act states, in part, that “It being the intention of this Act to provide that, when county roads are to be maintained or con​structed in said county, the supervision thereof shall be under a county engineer or by a road supervisor who is not a member of the County Commission.”  (emphasis in original).


As stated in your request, Act No. 91-461 pertains to Bibb County and provides a mode of constructing, maintaining, and repairing public roads, high​ways, and bridges in the county by a unit system under the supervision of a county engineer.  1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-461, 833.  The duties of the county engineer as set out in Section 3 of Act No. 91-461 are:

(1)
To employ, supervise and direct all such assistants as are necessary properly to main​tain and construct the public roads, high​ways, bridges and ferries of Bibb County, and he shall have authority to pre​scribe their duties, and to discharge said employees for cause, or when not needed;

(2)
To perform such engineering and surveying service as may be required, and to prepare and maintain the necessary maps and rec​ords;

(3)
To maintain the necessary accounting rec​ords to reflect the cost of the county high​way system;

(4)
To build, or construct new roads, or change old roads, but only when ordered to do so by proper order of the county commission; and

(5)
It shall be his further duty, insofar as is fea​sible to construct and maintain all county roads on the basis of the county as a unit, without regard to any district or beat lines.

1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-461, section 3, 833, 834.


It is further stated in section 13 of the Act:


[I]t being the intention of this act to pro​vide that, when county roads are to be maintained or constructed in said county, the supervision thereof shall be either under a county engineer, as hereinabove provided for, or, by a road super​visor who is not a member of the county commis​sion.

1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-461, section 13, 833, 836.


Reading these provisions, as well as the context of the entire Act, evi​dences the intent of the Legislature to remove from the county com​missioners direct supervision of the maintenance and construction of county roads in Bibb County, and to place such supervision under a county engineer, or in certain cases, a road supervisor.


The apparent intent of the Act is to place with the county engineer the overall and day-to-day supervision of the county’s road and bridge function.  This responsibility includes the employment, discharge, super​vision, and direc​tion of all employees assigned to this function.  It is apparent that it is the responsibility of the county commission to hire and discharge the county engi​neer and set overall priorities regarding new roads to be constructed and roads to be changed.


A very similar act relating to Crenshaw County was considered in a previ​ous opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Dwight Faulk, Chairman, Crenshaw County Commission, dated September 1, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00422.  It was stated in the opinion to Mr. Faulk:


Because the foregoing Act specifies that it is the duty of the Crenshaw County Engineer to “employ, supervise and direct all such assistants as are necessary properly to maintain and con​struct the public roads, highways [and] bridges 

. . . of Crenshaw County” and further provides that it is the county engineer who shall prescribe the duties of workers employed to maintain the pub​lic county roads, it is the opinion of this office that the assignment of a crew of highway workers and equipment to an individual Cren​shaw County Commis​sioner would usurp the duties and authority of the Crenshaw County Engineer and would be contrary to the provisions of Act 87-420.

Id. at 2-3.

CONCLUSION


Act No. 91-461 removes from the County Commissioners of Bibb County direct supervision and direction in the maintenance and construc​tion of public roads in Bibb County.

QUESTIONS 2 & 3


Without a state or local act, is the Bibb County Commission authorized to receive reim​bursement for mileage within the county relative to the inspection of county roads?


Under what circumstances may a Bibb County Commissioner receive any in-county reimbursement for mileage?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You stated that the Bibb County Commission has elected to come under the provisions of section 11-3-4.1 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 11-3-4.1 provides for the minimum compensation of county commission​ers, and states that compensation shall not include reimbursement for mileage traveled, or actual and necessary expenses.  ALA. CODE 

§ 11-3-4.1 (1989).


Section 11-3-4 provides:


(a)  Unless otherwise provided by local law, each member of the county com​mission shall be paid for his services the sum of $4.00 per day while occu​pied in the discharge of his duties as such member of the county commis​sion and the mileage rate allowed by the Internal Revenue Code for income tax deduction in performing the duties of the office of county commissioner, and the sum of $4.00 per day while occupied in the dis​charge of his duties in letting out, inspecting and accept​ing, building or repairing any of the county bridges or county buildings, roads or works and the mileage rate allowed by the Internal Revenue Code for income tax deduction for each mile necessarily traveled by him in so doing, said sums to be paid on war​rants drawn on the county treasury on the order of the county commission.


(b)  All expense and/or travel allowance payable to a county commissioner as provided by any local law or general law of local application existing on the effective date of this subsec​tion shall be from that date deemed to con​stitute salary compensation for all purposes and the same shall continue to be paid there​after as salary compensation. . . .  Provided, however, such expense and/or travel allow​ance for any incumbent commissioner shall, at the election of such commissioner, not be deemed salary compensation but shall con​tinue to be deemed expense and/or travel allowance until such time as that commis​sioner shall vacate office and shall thereafter be deemed to consti​tute salary compensation.  Provided, further, travel reimbursement based on number of miles traveled and/or actual expenses incurred shall not be deemed to constitute salary compensation under the provisions of this subsection.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-4 (Supp. 1998) (emphasis added).


My research reveals that there is no local law concerning mileage reim​bursement for the County Commission of Bibb County.


This Office has concluded that members of a county commission, who receive salary compensation under section 11-3-4.1, can receive mileage reim​bursement and per diem authorized in section 11-3-4 as reimbursement for expenses.  Opinion to Honorable Robert A. Stephens, Chairman, Coffee County Commission, dated June 30, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00177, p. 5.


While the county engineer has the duties to construct and maintain county roads, and to employ and direct assistants for this purpose, mem​bers of the county commission are given general superintendence of the public roads in the county.  See ALA. CODE § 23-1-80 (1992).  The county commissions are further authorized by section 11-3-4 of the Code to receive mileage for the duty of inspecting county roads and bridges.

CONCLUSION


A County Commissioner of Bibb County can receive, pursuant to section 11-3-4, the mileage rate allowed by the Internal Revenue Service while on his duties of inspecting county roads.  He can also receive such mileage reimburse​ment under section 11-3-4 when performing the duties of county commissioner.

QUESTION 4


May an individual commissioner determine when, where, and the purpose for travel reim​bursement in relation to the public roads in Bibb County?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


This question is answered in the negative.


State law (section 11-3-4) dictates that, in the absence of a local law, county commissioners are to receive mileage reimbursement for per​forming duties as a member of the county commission, and when per​forming certain duties related to county roads, bridges, and works.  As previously stated, this Office has no knowledge of a local law related to mileage reimbursement for Bibb County Commissioners.


The Bibb County Commission, within the dictates of section 11-3-4, should formulate a policy and procedure regarding mileage reimburse​ment.  There is no authority for an individual county commissioner to determine when, where, and for what purpose travel reimbursement is to be paid in relation to public roads.

QUESTION 5


Please explain the difference between sal​ary, expense allowance, and reimbursement.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


“Salary” is defined as compensation or recompense for services per​formed.  Black’s Law Dictionary 929 (6th Ed. 1991); Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Devon Kiker, Circuit Clerk, Russell County, dated Octo​ber 19, 1979, A.G. No. 80-00027.

The Supreme Court of Alabama has stated that expense allowances are a means of reimbursing officers for expenditures incurred in the per​formance of their duties.  Hart v. deGraffenried, 388 So. 2d 1196, 1200 (Ala. 1980).  A flat expense allowance is a set amount granted as reim​bursement for expenses that bear a reasonable and substantial relationship to actual expenses incurred.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honor​able Jerry H. Parham, Superintendent, Pickens County, dated July 23, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00468.


Reimbursement is payment for expenditures actually incurred by an offi​cer, which are reasonably necessary to the proper performance of the duties of his office.  Opinion to Honorable Dan C. Henderson, Superin​tendent, Calhoun County, dated September 12, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00554.  Expense allowances that bear a reasonable relationship to expenses incurred, and reimbursements, are not considered as salary or compensa​tion unless otherwise provided by law.  Hart, 388 So. 2d at 1200.

QUESTION 6


What constitutes legal mileage for reim​burse​ment?  FOR EXAMPLE:  If called out by a constituent to look at a specific problem, or in the event of an emergency in a supervisory capacity as a liaison for the commission and to the engineer, be considered as a legal claim for reimbursement.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The county commission should formulate a policy as to what claims can legally be presented for mileage reimbursement.  The Internal Reve​nue Service should also be consulted as to how mileage reimbursement is permitted and treated for tax purposes.

QUESTION 7


Can the County Commission designate each commissioner as an official representative of his or her own district to serve in a supervi​sory capacity for the commission and be reim​bursed for mileage and meals if incurred while acting in his or her official capacity?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


An officer in this state is not entitled to receive compensation or expense allowance unless such compensation or expense allowance is pro​vided by law.  State v. Brewer, 59 Ala. 130 (1877); Opinion to Honorable Cecil Shavers, Mem​ber, House of Representatives, dated October 20, 1981, A.G. No. 82-00019.  This Office does not know of any state or local law that allows a member of the Bibb County Commission to serve in a supervisory capacity for the county commission and be reimbursed for meals and mileage while acting in that capacity.  As stated before, a county commissioner may receive mileage reim​bursement pursuant to section 11-3-4 of the Code of Alabama when performing the duties of his office.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKO/jaf
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